

- 1.1 ..... moves to amend H.F. No. 1400 as follows:
- 1.2 Page 2, after line 4, insert:
- 1.3 "Subd. 9. **Proficient interpreter.** "Proficient interpreter" means a spoken language
- 1.4 health care interpreter who meets the requirements of section 146C.02, subdivision 3."
- 1.5 Page 2, delete subdivision 13
- 1.6 Renumber the subdivisions in sequence
- 1.7 Page 2, line 22, delete "2020" and insert "2021"
- 1.8 Page 3, line 4, delete "trained" and insert "proficient"
- 1.9 Page 3, line 29, after "must" insert "either: (1)"
- 1.10 Page 3, line 31, before the period, insert "; or (2) provide the commissioner with written
- 1.11 proof of successfully completing a medical interpreter training program approved by the
- 1.12 commissioner that is at a minimum 40 hours in duration"
- 1.13 Page 3, line 32, after "(b)" insert "To meet the examination requirement in paragraph
- 1.14 (a), clause (1),"
- 1.15 Page 4, delete lines 2 to 4, and insert "of the written examination, if the oral examination
- 1.16 meets the requirements in paragraphs (a) and (b)."
- 1.17 Page 4, line 5, delete "trained" and insert "proficient" and delete "trained" and insert
- 1.18 "proficient"
- 1.19 Page 4, delete line 7
- 1.20 Page 4, line 8, delete "(2)" and insert "(1)"
- 1.21 Page 4, lines 10 and 28, delete "(3)" and insert "(2)"
- 1.22 Page 4, delete lines 29 to 31, and insert:

2.1 "(b) For purposes of this subdivision, full certification means passing both written and  
2.2 oral certification examinations, and a partial certification means passing only the written  
2.3 certification examination."

2.4 Page 9, lines 7, 8, 10, and 11, delete "2020" and insert "2021"

2.5 Page 10, line 6, delete "trained" and insert "proficient"

2.6 Page 11, line 10, delete everything after "(a)" and insert "The initial and"

2.7 Page 11, delete lines 12 to 15

2.8 Page 11, line 16, delete "(d)" and insert "(b)"

2.9 Page 11, line 18, delete "(e)" and insert "(c)" and delete "required"

2.10 Page 11, line 19, delete "or trained"

2.11 Page 11, line 21, delete "\$35" and insert "\$75"

2.12 Page 12, line 11, delete "2021" and insert "2022"

2.13 Page 12, line 18, delete "2019" and insert "2020"

2.14 Page 12, line 32, delete "2021" and insert "2022"

2.15 Page 13, line 15, delete "2021" and insert "2022"

2.16 Page 13, line 18, delete "2020" and insert "2021"

2.17 Page 13, line 21, delete "2020" and insert "2021" and delete "2022" and insert "2023"

2.18 Page 13, line 22, delete "2020" and insert "2021"

2.19 Page 13, line 25, delete "2022" and insert "2023"

2.20 Page 13, line 26, delete "2020" and insert "2021"

2.21 Page 13, line 30, delete "2022" and insert "2023"

2.22 Page 13, line 31, delete "2020" and insert "2021"

2.23 Page 14, line 2, delete "2022" and insert "2023"

2.24 Page 14, line 5, delete "2021" and insert "2022"